

No. 16-784

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS, L.P.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ALAN E. GOLOMB
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
492 Bardini Drive
Melville, New York 11747
(516) 509-0509
aandp492@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Every Plaintiff in Federal Court Must Establish Constitutional (Article III) Standing	4
A. Every Federal Court has a Duty to Determine Whether a Plaintiff has Standing	4
B. Neither the District Court nor the Circuit Court Determined that FTI had Constitutional Standing	4
II. The Litigation Trust lacks Constitutional Standing	5
A. To Establish Constitutional Standing, a Plaintiff Must Establish Three Elements: (1) Injury in Fact, (2) Causation, and (3) Redressability	5
B. FTI has not Established That the Litigation Trust Suffered a Legally Cognizable Injury in Fact Caused by Merit	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas v. Robert R. McCormick Foundation</i> (Sept. 9, 2016) (No. 16-317)	1
<i>Elliott v. Glushon</i> , 390 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	4
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	5, 7
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III	2, 5, 8, 9
----------------------------	------------

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)	8
-----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Jack F. Williams, Revisiting the Proper Limits of
Fraudulent Transfer Law*, 8 Bankr. Dev. J. 55
(1991).....6
